
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  December 14, 2020 

AGENDA ITEM: 
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL COURT 
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE AND THE CITY OF ARLINGTON 
PROVIDING FOR TRANSITION OF COURT SERVICES TO SNOHOMISH COUNTY DISTRICT 
COURT 
 
PREPARED BY:   DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  
Jon Walker  

DEPARTMENT:   
Legal 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:   
  
SUMMARY:   

 
The Marysville Municipal Court has provided court services to the City of Arlington for over 15 
years.  Arlington decided to obtain court service through the Cascade Division of the Snohomish 
County District Court.  Arlington began filing cases and infractions in District Court on March 
1st, but there are many cases previously filed in Marysville Municipal Court.  This amendment 
provides for an orderly transition of these cases with the Marysville judges being appointed 
judges pro tem of the District Court so they can continue to hear Arlington cases.  The Marysville 
judges will only hear cases that were filed before March 1st and the current amendment was set to 
expire on 12/31/20.  Due to COVID-19, it has been very difficult for the judges and Arlington 
prosecutor to resolve open cases.  As a result, Arlington approached Marysville to request an 
extension of the current agreement.  The proposed amendment will extend the agreement for an 
additional six months to June 30, 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Staff recommends Council consider approving the amendment to 
the interlocal agreement for court services. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  I move to authorize the Mayor to sign the seventh amendment to 
the interlocal agreement with Arlington for court services. 
 
 

Item 26 - 1



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL COURT 
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE AND THE CITY OF ARLINGTON 

PROVIDING FOR TRANSITION OF COURT SERVICES TO SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
DISTRICT COURT 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Marysville Municipal Court has provided court services to the City 
Arlington pursuant to an interlocal agreement (“Original Agreement”) recorded with the 
Snohomish County Auditor on April 4, 2003, and subsequently amended; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Arlington has transitioned most of its municipal court services to the 
Cascade Division of the Snohomish County District Court (“District Court”) and this transition 
was memorialized in the Sixth Amendment between the parties; and 

WHEREAS, both parties wish to complete an orderly transition of cases originally filed in the 
Marysville Court; and 

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has interfered with the orderly disposition of court cases 
and the parties need additional time to provide for an orderly transition.  

NOW, THEREFORE, paragraphs 2 and 7 of the Sixth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement 
are amended as follows: 

2. The presiding judge of District Court may appoint the judges of the Marysville 
Court as pro tem judges for District Court.  For the purposes of this agreement, the pro 
tem appointment will be limited to criminal cases and infractions that were filed in the 
Marysville Court.  The duration of the appointments will be until June 30, 2021, or such 
earlier date as determined by Arlington or the District Court.   

7. This agreement and the Original Agreement will terminate on June 30, 2021. 

All other provisions of the Sixth Amendment remain in full force and effect, except as modified 
by this Seventh Amendment. 

This agreement is effective on the date of the last signature below: 

 

DATE: ________________________  DATE: _______________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________   ______________________________ 
MAYOR JON NEHRING     MAYOR BARBARA TOLBERT 
MARYSVILLE      ARLINGTON 
 

Item 26 - 2



 
Attest:        Attest: 
 
 
 
____________________________   _______________________________ 
Tina Brock 
Deputy Clerk      City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form:      Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
Jon Walker, City Attorney    Steven J. Peiffle, City Attorney 
  

Item 26 - 3



EXHIBIT  A 

 

 

Item 26 - 4




